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§ 32:29 Case law de"nitions of under the in!uence
§ 32:30 Under the in!uence of narcotic, hallucinogenic or habit

producing drug
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§ 32:31 Combinations of alcohol and drugs—Synergistic e!ects
§ 32:32 Under the in"uence of chemical inhalants
§ 32:33 Opinion testimony—Lay, expert and specialized lay opinion
§ 32:34 Lay opinion—N.J.R.E. 701
§ 32:35 Expert opinion—N.J.R.E. 702
§ 32:36 Police o#cers opinions—The specialized lay witness

V. FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS

§ 32:37 Introduction
§ 32:38 Drinking—Driving report
§ 32:39 Record of arrest
§ 32:40 Summons and complaint
§ 32:41 Circumstantial evidence—The inference of guilt
§ 32:42 Psychological tests
§ 32:43 Physical tests
§ 32:44 Preservation of test results—Videotape
§ 32:45 Use of $eld sobriety tests to rebut blood alcohol test results
§ 32:46 Refusal to perform tests—Use in evidence
§ 32:47 Non-testimonial character of $eld sobriety tests
§ 32:48 Scienti$c tests—Horizontal gaze nystagmus
§ 32:49 —Portable breath test units
§ 32:50 Conclusion

VI. PER SE VIOLATIONS

§ 32:51 Introduction
§ 32:52 Administration of test within a reasonable time
§ 32:53 Tolerances and deviations in breathalyzer accuracy
§ 32:54 Conclusion

VII. THE USE OF BREATH-TESTING DEVICES IN
INTOXICATED DRIVER PROSECUTIONS

§ 32:55 Introduction
§ 32:56 Basic theory behind the breathalyzer
§ 32:57 Admissibility of test results in evidence
§ 32:58 Admissibility of records in light of Crawford v. Washington
§ 32:59 Burden of production
§ 32:60 Burden of proof
§ 32:61 Elements of proof—Reasonable grounds
§ 32:62 —Reasonable time after arrest (operation)
§ 32:63 —Quali$ed operator
§ 32:64 —Oral or written consent to breath test
§ 32:65 —Proper operation of breathalyzer
§ 32:66 —Sequentially numbered forms
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¤ 32:67 ÑBreathalyzer in proper working order
¤ 32:68 ÑBreath Testing Instrument Inspection Certi!cates (ÒbeforeÓ

and ÒafterÓ)
¤ 32:69 ÑBatch Assay Certi!cate of Analysis
¤ 32:70 ÑSimulator Solution Certi!cate of Analysis
¤ 32:71 The Alcotest 7110, in general
¤ 32:72 Alcotest scienti!c reliability, in general
¤ 32:73 Alcotest 7110 operationÑIn general
¤ 32:74 ÑTwenty minute waiting period
¤ 32:75 ÑAlcotest pre-test procedures
¤ 32:76 ÑAlcotest collection of breath sample
¤ 32:77 ÑReporting of results
¤ 32:78 ÑAlcotest 7110 semi-annual calibration
¤ 32:79 ÑWomen over sixtyÑRefusal under N.J.S.A. 39:4-50.4a
¤ 32:80 ÑRejected and modi!ed !ndings of special master
¤ 32:81 ÑStandard discovery in an Alcotest caseÑIn general
¤ 32:82 ÑDiscovery in an Alcotest caseÑSpeci!c documentary items
¤ 32:83 ÑAdmissibility of Alcotest readings in evidenceÑPer se

violations
¤ 32:84 ÑTolerance calculations

VIII. PERMITTING AN INTOXICATED DRIVER TO
OPERATE A MOTOR VEHICLE—(ALLOWING
OFFENSE)

¤ 32:85 Introduction
¤ 32:86 Public policy
¤ 32:87 Elements of o"ense
¤ 32:88 Operation of a motor vehicle
¤ 32:89 Under the in#uence or BAC of 0.08% or greater
¤ 32:90 Proving operator intoxication
¤ 32:91 Permitting operation by another person
¤ 32:92 Ownership, custody and control
¤ 32:93 Requirement of actual or constructive knowledge of

impairment
¤ 32:94 Conclusion

IX. REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO A BREATHALYZER
TEST

¤ 32:95 Governing statutes
¤ 32:96 Introduction
¤ 32:97 Elements of o"enseÑIn general
¤ 32:98 ÑProbable cause to believe defendant operated while under

the in#uence
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§ 32:99 —Driving or control
§ 32:100 —Place of operation
§ 32:101 —Under the in!uence
§ 32:102 —Arrest of the defendant
§ 32:103 Conduct refusal to submit to a breathalyzer test
§ 32:104 Silence
§ 32:105 Insu"cient number of breath samples
§ 32:106 Flat refusals
§ 32:107 Short samples
§ 32:108 Delay in the administration of the test
§ 32:109 Conditional refusals
§ 32:110 Language barriers
§ 32:111 The confusion doctrine
§ 32:112 Physical incapacity
§ 32:113 Request for breathalyzer test based upon reasonable

grounds
§ 32:114 Breathalyzer test administered in accordance with implied

consent laws
§ 32:115 Burden of proof
§ 32:116 Right of the state to appeal an acquittal of a refusal charge
§ 32:117 Prosecution following a motion to suppress evidence
§ 32:118 Curing a refusal
§ 32:119 Adverse inferences from a refusal conviction
§ 32:120 Venue for trial of refusal charges
§ 32:121 Plea bargaining refusal cases—Historical review
§ 32:122 Out-of-state refusal convictions
§ 32:123 Out-of-state refusal conviction de#ned
§ 32:124 Sentencing enhancements
§ 32:125 Administrative sanctions imposed by the New Jersey Motor

Vehicle Commission
§ 32:126 N.J.S.A. 39:4-50.2(c)—Right to an independent chemical

test—Introduction
§ 32:127 — —Noti#cation
§ 32:128 — —Implementation
§ 32:129 Sentencing for refusal to submit to breath testing—N.J.S.A.

39:4-50.4a(a)—Introduction
§ 32:130 Refusal to submit to breath testing—First o$ense—Direct

consequences
§ 32:131 — —Collateral consequences
§ 32:132 —Second o$ense—Direct consequences
§ 32:133 — —Collateral consequences
§ 32:134 —Third or subsequent o$ense—Direct consequences
§ 32:135 — —Collateral consequences
§ 32:136 Other consequences of a refusal conviction
§ 32:137 Relief from enhanced penalties for subsequent violations
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§ 32:138 School zone and school crossing o!enses under N.J.S.A.
39:4-50.4a(b)—Introduction

§ 32:139 —Statutory construction
§ 32:140 —General requirements of culpability
§ 32:141 —Issues for prosecution and sentencing
§ 32:142 —Required elements of proof
§ 32:143 —School zone o!enses
§ 32:144 —O"cially designated school crossing o!enses
§ 32:145 —Other school crossings
§ 32:146 —Included standard sanctions
§ 32:147 —Enhanced sanctions
§ 32:148 —First o!ense
§ 32:149 —Second o!ense
§ 32:150 —Third or subsequent o!ense

X. BLOOD AND URINE SAMPLES
§ 32:151 Introduction—Reasons for taking a blood sample
§ 32:152 Defendant has been injured—Police blood samples
§ 32:153 —Hospital blood samples
§ 32:154 Defendant refuses to provide a breath sample
§ 32:155 Defendant's blood alcohol concentration is dangerously high
§ 32:156 Defendant's blood alcohol concentration is too low—

Suspected narcotic involvement
§ 32:157 Conclusion
§ 32:158 Sample certi#cation form
§ 32:159 Conversion of blood serum level to blood alcohol

concentration
§ 32:160 Blood tests and patient-physician privilege (N.J.R.E. 506(b))
§ 32:161 Sample subpoena duces tecum
§ 32:162 Blood samples—Use of force
§ 32:163 Blood test results—Admissibility in evidence—

Introduction—Hearings under N.J.R.E. 104(a)
§ 32:164 Conditions of admissibility—Chain of custody
§ 32:165 Proof of conditions required by Schmerber v. California
§ 32:166 Admissibility of blood test results
§ 32:167 Sample certi#ed laboratory report toxicology analysis
§ 32:168 Retaining blood samples
§ 32:169 Right to independent blood test—Noti#cation
§ 32:170 Urine samples—Introduction
§ 32:171 —Case law overview
§ 32:172 Urine samples provided on a voluntary basis
§ 32:173 Urine samples taken by force
§ 32:174 Conclusion

XI. DISCOVERY
§ 32:175 Introduction
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§ 32:176 Defendant's right to discovery
§ 32:177 Prosecutor's right to discovery
§ 32:178 Defendant's demand for discovery
§ 32:179 Timing of discovery
§ 32:180 Fees for discovery
§ 32:181 Scope of discovery
§ 32:182 Failure to provide discovery
§ 32:183 Items not subject to discovery

XII. COMPANION VIOLATIONS
§ 32:184 Introduction
§ 32:185 Reckless driving—N.J.S.A. 39:4-96
§ 32:186 Multiple DUI charges
§ 32:187 Companion indictable charges
§ 32:188 Companion disorderly persons o!enses

XIII. USE OF VIDEOTAPE IN DRUNK DRIVING
PROSECUTIONS

§ 32:189 Introduction
§ 32:190 Admissibility in evidence
§ 32:191 Objections to admissibility
§ 32:192 Lost videotapes
§ 32:193 Failure to videotape the defendant

XIV. RESTRICTIONS ON DEFENSES TO DRIVING
UNDER THE INFLUENCE

§ 32:194 Introduction
§ 32:195 Expert testimony and the extrapolation defense
§ 32:196 Restrictions on plea bargaining
§ 32:197 No right to jury trial
§ 32:198 No use of videotape to rebut breathalyzer test results
§ 32:199 No use of defenses available under the Code of Criminal

Justice
§ 32:200 No automatic dismissal when police fail to appear
§ 32:201 Glove box defense
§ 32:202 Conclusion

XV. OBJECTIONS TO PROSECUTION
§ 32:203 Introduction
§ 32:204 Speedy trial
§ 32:205 Technical insu"ciency of summons and complaint
§ 32:206 Unsigned summons and complaint
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§ 32:207 Territorial jurisdiction
§ 32:208 Statute of limitations
§ 32:209 Double jeopardy—In general—The “same elements” and

“same evidence” tests
§ 32:210 —Drunk driving charge that is companion to a criminal

prosecution
§ 32:211 —Continuation of trial after an improper termination of

proceedings

XVI. EFFECT OF OUT OF STATE CONVICTIONS

§ 32:212 Introduction
§ 32:213 Administrative sanctions
§ 32:214 Sentencing enhancements
§ 32:215 First o!enders who are licensed in Pennsylvania

XVII. RIGHTS OF VICTIMS OF INTOXICATED
DRIVERS

§ 32:216 Governing statutes
§ 32:217 Introduction
§ 32:218 Person de"ned
§ 32:219 Injury de"ned
§ 32:220 Loss or damage to property
§ 32:221 Death de"ned
§ 32:222 Legislative enactments
§ 32:223 Conclusion

XVIII. DUI SENTENCING

§ 32:224 Introduction
§ 32:225 Attorney General penalty table
§ 32:226 First o!ense—Direct consequences
§ 32:227 —Loss of driving privileges
§ 32:228 —Jail term
§ 32:229 —Intoxicated Driver Resource Center
§ 32:230 Ignition interlock device—First o!ense
§ 32:231 Second o!ense—Direct consequences—Monetary sanctions
§ 32:232 —Community service
§ 32:233 —Jail sentence
§ 32:234 —Loss of driving privileges
§ 32:235 —Intoxicated Driver Resource Center
§ 32:236 Ignition interlock devices—Second o!ense
§ 32:237 Third or subsequent o!ense—Direct consequences—

Monetary sanctions
§ 32:238 —Loss of driving privileges
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§ 32:239 —Jail term
§ 32:240 —Intoxicated Driver Resource Center
§ 32:241 Ignition interlock device—Third or subsequent o!ense
§ 32:242 Collateral consequences of a drunken driving conviction—

Introduction
§ 32:243 —Bankruptcy and civil damages
§ 32:244 —Motor Vehicle Commission surcharges
§ 32:245 —Automobile liability insurance
§ 32:246 Enhanced punishment for future motor vehicle violations
§ 32:247 Vanity license plates
§ 32:248 Deportation
§ 32:249 Miscellaneous sentencing issues
§ 32:250 Restoration fee
§ 32:251 Plea with a civil reservation
§ 32:252 Non-applicability of Criminal Code sentencing provisions to

DWI cases
§ 32:253 Non-applicability of Rules of Evidence in DWI sentencing
§ 32:254 Previous o!enses for sentencing purposes—Generally
§ 32:255 Out-of-state convictions
§ 32:256 Controlling date of prior o!ense
§ 32:257 Order of o!enses
§ 32:258 Summary
§ 32:259 Subsequent o!enses—The 10-year rule
§ 32:260 Stay of license suspension pending appeal
§ 32:261 Re-sentencing to correct errors
§ 32:262 Limitation on custodial terms
§ 32:263 Use of uncounselled prior convictions
§ 32:264 Occupational driving privileges
§ 32:265 School zone and school crossing o!enses under N.J.S.A.

39:4-50(g)—Introduction
§ 32:266 General requirements of culpability
§ 32:267 Issues for prosecution and sentencing
§ 32:268 Required elements of proof
§ 32:269 School zone o!enses
§ 32:270 O"cially designated school crossing o!enses
§ 32:271 Other school crossings
§ 32:272 Included standard sanctions
§ 32:273 Enhanced sanctions—In general
§ 32:274 School zone and school crossing o!enses under N.J.S.A.

39:4-50(g)—First o!ense
§ 32:275 —Second o!ense
§ 32:276 —Third o!ense

XIX. OTHER ALCOHOL OR DRUG-RELATED
OFFENSES

§ 32:277 Minors in vehicle—N.J.S.A. 39:4-50.15
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¤ 32:278 Elements of O!ense
¤ 32:279 Sanctions for violation of the statute
¤ 32:280 Sentencing considerations
¤ 32:281 Consumption of an alcoholic beverage in a motor vehicle by

operators and passengersÑN.J.S.A. 39:4-51a
¤ 32:282 Ñ ÑIntroduction
¤ 32:283 Elements of proof
¤ 32:284 Presumptions
¤ 32:285 SentencingÑFirst o!ense
¤ 32:286 SentencingÑSecond and subsequent o!enses
¤ 32:287 Practical considerations
¤ 32:288 Operation by underage drinkersÑN.J.S.A. 39:4-50.14
¤ 32:289 Introduction
¤ 32:290 Required elements of proof
¤ 32:291 Authorized punishment upon convictionÑFines
¤ 32:292 ÑCommunity service
¤ 32:293 ÑLoss of driving privileges
¤ 32:294 ÑIntoxicated Driver Resource Center
¤ 32:295 Prosecution for other o!enses
¤ 32:296 Open containers of alcohol beverages in a motor vehicleÑ

N.J.S.A. 39:4-51b
¤ 32:297 Introduction
¤ 32:298 Elements of the O!ense
¤ 32:299 Exemptions
¤ 32:300 Authorized sanctions
¤ 32:301 Operation while in possession of controlled dangerous

substancesÑN.J.S.A. 39:4-49.1
¤ 32:302 Introduction
¤ 32:303 Elements of o!ense and exemptions
¤ 32:304 Authorized penalties
¤ 32:305 Resolution of o!ense
¤ 32:306 Improper use of ignition interlock deviceÑN.J.S.A.

39:4-50.19(b)
¤ 32:307 Introduction
¤ 32:308 Disorderly persons o!ensesÑFines and costs
¤ 32:309 ÑIncarceration
¤ 32:310 ÑProbation and suspended sentence
¤ 32:311 ÑDriver's license loss
¤ 32:312 ÑConsequences of non-payment
¤ 32:313 Consumption of alcohol by operator or passenger (N.J.S.A.

39:4-51a)
¤ 32:314 Violation of statute
¤ 32:315 Merger of o!enses
¤ 32:316 Motor vehicle operation by underage drinker (N.J.S.A.

39:4-50.14)
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¤ 32:317 Loss of license
¤ 32:318 Community service
¤ 32:319 Intoxicated Driver Resource Center
¤ 32:320 Fines, assessments, and costs
¤ 32:321 Motor vehicle operation while in possession of CDS

(N.J.S.A. 39:4-49.1)
¤ 32:322 Introduction
¤ 32:323 Violation of statute
¤ 32:324 Merger of o!enses
¤ 32:325 Attorney General's DWI guidelinesÑIntroduction
¤ 32:326 Attorney General's DWI guidelines

CHAPTER 33. DRIVING ON THE REVOKED
LIST
¤ 33:1 Governing statute
¤ 33:2 Introduction

I. VIOLATION OF STATUTE
¤ 33:3 Introduction
¤ 33:4 Personal operation of a motor vehicle
¤ 33:5 Proof of operation
¤ 33:6 Place of operation
¤ 33:7 Personal operation
¤ 33:8 Operation during period of refusal, suspension, revocation or

prohibition
¤ 33:9 Court-imposed suspensions
¤ 33:10 Administrative suspension
¤ 33:11 Length of suspension term
¤ 33:12 Suspension of reciprocity privilege
¤ 33:13 Revoked license
¤ 33:14 Prohibited from obtaining a driver's license
¤ 33:15 Due process considerations

II. SENTENCING ISSUES FOR N.J.S.A 39:3-40
¤ 33:16 Introduction
¤ 33:17 Non-enhanced sentencingÑFirst o!ense
¤ 33:18 ÑSecond o!ense
¤ 33:19 ÑThird or subsequent o!enses
¤ 33:20 Order of O!enses
¤ 33:21 Exception for suspension due to parking tickets or failure to

pay court-imposed "nancial obligation

III. SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS
¤ 33:22 Motor vehicle accident involving personal or bodily injury to

anotherÑN.J.S.A. 39:3-40(e)
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¤ 33:23 Sentencing enhancements added to basic penalties
¤ 33:24 Enhancement for suspension due to driving without liability

insuranceÑN.J.S.A. 39:3-40(f)(1)
¤ 33:25 Enhancement for suspension due to drunk driving, refusal to

take a breath test or being a habitual o!enderÑN.J.S.A.
39:3-40(f)(2)

¤ 33:26 Increased jail terms for subsequent o!enses involving
companion point o!enses

IV. SCHOOL ZONE OFFENSES

¤ 33:27 School zone enhancement for suspension due to drunk
driving, refusal to take a breath test or being a habitual
o!enderÑN.J.S.A. 39:3-40(f)(3)

¤ 33:28 Relation to other sentencing enhancements
¤ 33:29 General requirements of culpability
¤ 33:30 Issues for prosecution and sentencing
¤ 33:31 Required elements of proof
¤ 33:32 School zone o!ensesÑElements
¤ 33:33 O"cially designated school crossing o!enses
¤ 33:34 Other school crossings
¤ 33:35 Included standard sanctions
¤ 33:36 Enhanced sanctions for school zone violations
¤ 33:37 First o!ense
¤ 33:38 Second o!ense
¤ 33:39 Third or subsequent o!ense

V. ENHANCEMENT FOR NON-PAYMENT OF
INSURANCE SURCHARGESÑN.J.S.A. 39:3-40(G)

¤ 33:40 Introduction
¤ 33:41 Sentencing enhancement and waiver
¤ 33:42 Relief from #ne imposed under enhancement

VI. PERMITTING OPERATION BY A SUSPENDED
DRIVERÑN.J.S.A. 39:3-40(H)

¤ 33:43 Introduction
¤ 33:44 Elements of o!ense
¤ 33:45 Authorized punishment for violation of statute

VII. SUSPENSION DUE TO PARKING TICKETS OR
UNPAIND FINANCIAL OBLIGATION TO
COURTÑN.J.S.A. 39:3-40(I)

¤ 33:46 Generally
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VIII. ENHANCED JAIL TERMS FOR REPEAT
OFFENDERS WITH MOVING VIOLATIONS—
N.J.S.A. 39:3-40(J)

§ 33:47 Enhanced jail terms for subsequent o!enses involving
companion point o!enses

IX. OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE WITH
SUSPENDED REGISTRATION

§ 33:48 Introduction
§ 33:49 Elements of o!ense
§ 33:50 Authorized punishment for conviction
§ 33:51 First o!ense—Monetary sanction and license suspension
§ 33:52 Second o!ense
§ 33:53 Third or subsequent o!ense

X. COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES
§ 33:54 Introduction
§ 33:55 Motor vehicle surcharges
§ 33:56 Insurance eligibility points
§ 33:57 Disquali"cation from purchasing liability insurance
§ 33:58 Restoration fee
§ 33:59 Enhancements for future o!enses
§ 33:60 Permanent record of conviction
§ 33:61 Administrative sanctions by Motor Vehicle Commission

CHAPTER 34. LICENSES AND
REGISTRATION

I. THE NEW JERSEY DRIVER'S LICENSE
§ 34:1 Governing statute
§ 34:2 Introduction
§ 34:3 Requirement of driving with a valid license
§ 34:4 Basic driver's license—Initial quali"cations

II. CLASSIFICATIONS OF NEW JERSEY DRIVER'S
LICENSES

§ 34:5 Generally
§ 34:6 Attributes of a New Jersey driver's license
§ 34:7 Basic license with restrictions
§ 34:8 Hearing impaired endorsement
§ 34:9 Special farm licenses
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III. BASIC DRIVER'S LICENSE—APPLICATION
PROCEDURE

¤ 34:10 Governing statute
¤ 34:11 Generally
¤ 34:12 Motor vehicles violations under exam permitÑSuspension

IV. ROAD TEST FOR NEW JERSEY DRIVER'S
LICENSE

¤ 34:13 Introduction
¤ 34:14 Waiting period
¤ 34:15 Fees for examination permits
¤ 34:16 Administration of road test
¤ 34:17 Failing the road test
¤ 34:18 Passing the road testÑConditions to receive a basic driver's

license
¤ 34:19 Provisional and probationary driver's license

V. SPECIAL LEARNER'S PERMIT AND
PROVISIONAL LICENSE

¤ 34:20 Governing statutes
¤ 34:21 Introduction
¤ 34:22 Special learner's permitsÑQuali!cations and application

procedures
¤ 34:23 Operation under a special learner's permit
¤ 34:24 Administrative suspension of special learner's permit
¤ 34:25 Conversion from special learner's permit to a provisional

license
¤ 34:26 Administrative suspension of provisional license
¤ 34:27 Conversion of provisional license to a basic license

VI. DRIVER'S LICENSE RE-EXAMINATION
¤ 34:28 Governing statute
¤ 34:29 Introduction
¤ 34:30 Legal justi!cation for re-examination order
¤ 34:31 Reports to the Chief Administrator requesting

re-examination
¤ 34:32 Driver re-examination and/or medical evaluation requestÑ

Printed form
¤ 34:33 Notice and opportunity for a hearing

VII. MEDICAL REVIEW—DENIAL OF DRIVER'S
LICENSE

¤ 34:34 Introduction
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§ 34:35 Convulsive disorders—Epilepsy
§ 34:36 Reports to Chief Administrator/Director
§ 34:37 The One Year Rule
§ 34:38 Administrative hearing procedure
§ 34:39 Re-licensing procedure—Convulsive seizure disorder
§ 34:40 Cardiovascular disorders
§ 34:41 Re-licensing procedures

VIII. LICENSE TO OPERATE A MOTORIZED
BICYCLE (MOPED)

§ 34:42 Governing statute
§ 34:43 Introduction
§ 34:44 Quali!cations for moped license—Learner's permit
§ 34:45 Moped driver's license test
§ 34:46 Possession of moped license

IX. TOURING PRIVILEGES—N.J.S.A. 39:3-17
§ 34:47 Governing statute
§ 34:48 Introduction
§ 34:49 Restrictions on touring privileges
§ 34:50 Authorized punishment for violation of statute
§ 34:51 Use of touring privileges after residency—N.J.S.A. 39:3-17.1
§ 34:52 International drivers' licenses

X. DRIVING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE
UNLICENSED—N.J.S.A. 39:3-10

§ 34:53 Driving a motor vehicle
§ 34:54 Public highway
§ 34:55 No possession of validated driving credentials
§ 34:56 Unlicensed drivers—Generally
§ 34:57 Sentencing under N.J.S.A. 39:3-10—Authorized range of

punishment
§ 34:58 Collateral consequences—Motor vehicle surcharges

XI. DRIVER'S LICENSE NOT IN POSSESSION OF
OPERATOR—N.J.S.A. 39:3-29

§ 34:59 Governing statute
§ 34:60 Duty to possess while driving
§ 34:61 Duty to show license to police or judges
§ 34:62 Authorized punishment

XII. ILLEGALLY SECURING A LICENSE—N.J.S.A.
39:3-12

§ 34:63 Governing statute
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§ 34:64 Generally

XIII. CRIMINAL OFFENSES RELATED TO FALSE
DRIVER'S LICENSE—N.J.S.A. 2C:21-2.1

§ 34:65 Governing statute
§ 34:66 Introduction
§ 34:67 False license or document from a governmental agency
§ 34:68 Sale or manufacture—Crime of the third degree—N.J.S.A.

2C:21-2.1(a) and (b)
§ 34:69 Exhibit, display or utterance—Crime of the fourth degree—

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-2.1(c)
§ 34:70 Knowing possession—Disorderly persons o!ense—N.J.S.A.

2C:21-2.1(d)
§ 34:71 Mandatory loss of driving privileges—N.J.S.A. 2C:21-2.1(e)

XIV. COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE
§ 34:72 Governing statutes
§ 34:73 Introduction
§ 34:74 Vehicles requiring operators with a commercial driver's

license
§ 34:75 License classi"cations and endorsements

XV. COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE—
APPLICATION AND TESTING PROCEDURES

§ 34:76 Introduction
§ 34:77 Driver application procedures
§ 34:78 Special application procedures—Passenger endorsement—

Bus drivers
§ 34:79 Knowledge and skills test
§ 34:80 Examination permit and learner's permit
§ 34:81 Driving skills test
§ 34:82 Commercial Driver License Information System (CDLIS)
§ 34:83 National drivers register
§ 34:84 Exemptions from commercial driver's license

XVI. MOTOR VEHICLE OFFENSES RELATED TO
COMMERCIAL LICENSES

§ 34:85 Introduction
§ 34:86 Driving under the in#uence of drugs or alcohol—In general
§ 34:87 Authorized punishment
§ 34:88 First o!ense
§ 34:89 Second or subsequent o!enses
§ 34:90 Refusal to submit to a breathalyzer test—Introduction
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§ 34:91 First o!ense
§ 34:92 Second or subsequent o!enses
§ 34:93 Leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident—Introduction
§ 34:94 Personal injury
§ 34:95 Property damage
§ 34:96 Authorized punishment
§ 34:97 First o!ense (property damage)
§ 34:98 Second o!ense (personal injury)—Mandatory lifetime

suspension
§ 34:99 Second o!ense (property damage)
§ 34:100 Convictions of crimes
§ 34:101 Drug o!enses—Mandatory lifetime suspension
§ 34:102 Other criminal o!enses—First o!ense
§ 34:103 —Subsequent o!enses

XVII. COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE—
DRIVING ON THE REVOKED LIST

§ 34:104 Introduction
§ 34:105 Authorized punishment—First o!ense
§ 34:106 Second and subsequent o!enses
§ 34:107 Out-of-state violations

XVIII. SERIOUS VIOLATIONS—DEFINED
§ 34:108 Introduction
§ 34:109 Suspension of commercial license
§ 34:110 Serious violations committed in personal vehicles by holders

of a CDL
§ 34:111 CDL serious violation suspension table

XIX. OPERATING A COMMERCIAL VEHICLE
WHILE UNLICENSED

§ 34:112 Introduction
§ 34:113 Authorized punishment
§ 34:114 No commercial driver's license in possession
§ 34:115 General administrative suspension of commercial driving

privileges
§ 34:116 Touring privileges
§ 34:117 Touring privileges after acquiring a domicile in New Jersey

XX. AUTOMOBILE AND MOTORCYCLE
REGISTRATIONS

§ 34:118 Governing statute
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§ 34:119 Introduction
§ 34:120 Persons required to register vehicles
§ 34:121 Registration procedure
§ 34:122 Payment of fees—Passenger automobiles
§ 34:123 Handicapped equipped vehicles and trailers
§ 34:124 Noncommercial trucks
§ 34:125 Buses
§ 34:126 Motorcycles
§ 34:127 Registration refused
§ 34:128 Seizure and towing of unregistered motor vehicles
§ 34:129 Temporary registration
§ 34:130 Touring privileges—Prohibited operation
§ 34:131 Authorized punishment

XXI. SUSPENSION OF REGISTRATION
§ 34:132 Introduction
§ 34:133 Consequences of a registration suspension
§ 34:134 Revocation of registration privileges under N.J.S.A. 39:3-40
§ 34:135 Scope of registration suspension
§ 34:136 Surrender of registration and license plates
§ 34:137 Temporary registration for joint owners or family members
§ 34:138 Vehicle impoundment and registration seizure

CHAPTER 35. PARKING OFFENSES

I. INTRODUCTION
§ 35:1 Generally
§ 35:2 Sources of parking o!ense law
§ 35:3 Parking regulation by Department of Transportation
§ 35:4 Parking regulation by municipalities and counties
§ 35:5 Police power—In general

II. COMPLAINT AND SERVICE OF PROCESS
§ 35:6 Parking tickets—Contents of complaint
§ 35:7 Service of parking summons and complaint

III. FAILURE TO APPEAR
§ 35:8 Introduction
§ 35:9 Failure to appear notice
§ 35:10 Failure to appear notice returned as undelivered
§ 35:11 Arrest warrant and suspension of driving privileges
§ 35:12 Default judgment after a failure to appear
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IV. TRIAL OF PARKING TICKETS
§ 35:13 Governing statutes
§ 35:14 Introduction
§ 35:15 Burden of proof
§ 35:16 Parking ticket as evidence—Business records exception
§ 35:17 Non-appearance of complainant
§ 35:18 Judgment and appeal

V. LIABILITY FOR PAYMENT
§ 35:19 Joint liability of owner and operator
§ 35:20 Leased vehicles—Owner and operator liability
§ 35:21 Impoundment, immobilization and sale of motor vehicle
§ 35:22 Periodic payment of parking tickets

VI. HANDICAPPED PARKING
§ 35:23 Governing statutes
§ 35:24 Introduction
§ 35:25 Handicapped identi!cation cards, placards and license plates
§ 35:26 Enabling legislation
§ 35:27 Handicapped parking—In general
§ 35:28 Privileges and immunities
§ 35:29 Maintenance of handicapped parking space

CHAPTER 36. INTERSTATE DRIVER'S
LICENSE COMPACT—N.J.S.A. 39:5D-1 ET
SEQ.
§ 36:1 Government statutes
§ 36:2 Introduction
§ 36:3 Party jurisdictions
§ 36:4 Obligations under the compact
§ 36:5 Policy considerations by New Jersey Division of Motor

Vehicles—Non-compact states
§ 36:6 —Length of New Jersey administrative suspension
§ 36:7 —Time limitations
§ 36:8 —De!nition of conviction
§ 36:9 Relation to driving on the revoked list under N.J.S.A. 39:3-40
§ 36:10 The non-resident violator compact—Governing statutes
§ 36:11 —In general
§ 36:12 —Complementary legislation
§ 36:13 —Law enforcement procedures under the compact—In

general
§ 36:14 —Procedures for dealing with intoxicated drivers
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§ 36:15 —Procedures when motorist fails to appear in court
§ 36:16 —Procedures utilized by the New Jersey division of motor

vehicles

PART XIII DISORDERLY AND PETTY
DISORDERLY PERSONS OFFENSES

CHAPTER 37. CHARACTERISTICS OF
DISORDERLY PERSONS OFFENSES
§ 37:1 Introduction
§ 37:2 Jurisdiction
§ 37:3 The crime/o!ense distinction
§ 37:4 Authorized punishment for conviction
§ 37:5 Presumption of non-incarceration
§ 37:6 Expungements
§ 37:7 Burden of proof necessary for conviction
§ 37:8 Liability for the conduct of another
§ 37:9 Attempt
§ 37:10 Statutes of limitations

CHAPTER 38. SIMPLE ASSAULT
§ 38:1 Introduction
§ 38:2 Elements of o!ense
§ 38:3 Grading of simple assault
§ 38:4 Lesser-included o!enses
§ 38:5 De minimis applications
§ 38:6 Domestic violence
§ 38:7 Sentencing—Direct and collateral consequences
§ 38:8 Criminal Code defenses

CHAPTER 39. HARASSMENT
§ 39:1 Relevant statute—N.J.S.A. 2C:33-4
§ 39:2 Introduction
§ 39:3 Elements of o!ense
§ 39:4 Sentencing—Direct and collateral consequences
§ 39:5 Domestic violence
§ 39:6 Lesser-included o!ense
§ 39:7 Involvement of municipal prosecutor

CHAPTER 40. DISORDERLY CONDUCT
§ 40:1 Relevant statute
§ 40:2 Introduction
§ 40:3 Elements of o!ense

Table of Contents

lvii



§ 40:4 Sentencing—Direct and collateral consequences
§ 40:5 Preemption

CHAPTER 41. OFFENSES AGAINST THE
FAMILY
§ 41:1 Domestic violence—Introduction
§ 41:2 Temporary restraining orders
§ 41:3 Bail
§ 41:4 Disposition of underlying o!enses
§ 41:5 Restraining order violations
§ 41:6 Sentencing considerations
§ 41:7 Collateral consequences—Implications of federal law
§ 41:8 —Loss of an ability to purchase or possess "rearms
§ 41:9 Surcharge on domestic violence o!enses

CHAPTER 42. SHOPLIFTING
§ 42:1 Applicable statute
§ 42:2 Introduction
§ 42:3 Nature of o!ense
§ 42:4 Anti-shoplifting devices
§ 42:5 Burglary tools
§ 42:6 Sentencing issues
§ 42:7 Civil penalty
§ 42:8 Diversionary programs for shoplifting
§ 42:9 Police arrest powers
§ 42:10 Private citizen arrest powers
§ 42:11 Statutory immunity
§ 42:12 Unavailable evidence
§ 42:13 Prosecution by corporate entities

CHAPTER 43. THEFT
§ 43:1 Introduction
§ 43:2 Municipal court jurisdiction to hear theft o!enses
§ 43:3 Elements of common theft o!enses
§ 43:4 Sentencing for theft o!enses
§ 43:5 Amendments and downgrades through plea agreements
§ 43:6 Prosecution by corporate entities

CHAPTER 44. BAD CHECKS
§ 44:1 Applicable statute
§ 44:2 Introduction
§ 44:3 Involvement of municipal prosecutor
§ 44:4 Service of process
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§ 44:5 Prosecution of a bad check case
§ 44:6 Dismissal with court costs assessed
§ 44:7 Dismissal based upon pretrial payment of restitution
§ 44:8 Direct and collateral consequences

CHAPTER 45. DRUG OFFENSES
§ 45:1 Drug o!enses
§ 45:2 Incarceration
§ 45:3 Fines and assessments
§ 45:4 Penalties and fees
§ 45:5 Loss of driver's license
§ 45:6 Community service
§ 45:7 Conditional discharge
§ 45:8 Collateral consequences of a conditional discharge
§ 45:9 Merger
§ 45:10 Plea bargaining
§ 45:11 Removal from leased premises
§ 45:12 Expungement
§ 45:13 Sentencing considerations
§ 45:14 Forfeiture
§ 45:15 Admissibility of laboratory reports

CHAPTER 46. TRESPASS
§ 46:1 Relevant statute
§ 46:2 Introduction
§ 46:3 Elements of o!ense
§ 46:4 Grading of o!ense
§ 46:5 Lesser-included o!ense
§ 46:6 Sentencing—Direct and collateral consequences
§ 46:7 Domestic violence
§ 46:8 Trespassing related to protected speech
§ 46:9 A"rmative defenses

CHAPTER 47. FALSE REPORTS TO
OFFICIALS
§ 47:1 Introduction
§ 47:2 Relevant statute-N.J.S.A. 2C:29-3
§ 47:3 Hindering apprehension or prosecution—Elements of o!ense
§ 47:4 —Grading
§ 47:5 Sentencing—Direct and collateral consequences
§ 47:6 Relevant statute—N.J.S.A. 2C:28-7
§ 47:7 Tampering with public records—Elements of o!ense
§ 47:8 —Grading
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CHAPTER 48. OFFENSES INVOLVING
DOMESTIC ANIMALS
¤ 48:1 Failure of motorist to stop after hitting domestic animal
¤ 48:2 Cruelty to animals
¤ 48:3 Abandoning a domestic animal
¤ 48:4 Cruelty
¤ 48:5 Fines and assessments
¤ 48:6 Incarceration
¤ 48:7 Suspended sentence and probation
¤ 48:8 Civil penalty
¤ 48:9 Other consequences
¤ 48:10 Forfeiture of public o!ce
¤ 48:11 Expungements
¤ 48:12 Vicious dogsÑIntroduction
¤ 48:13 Dog classi"cation procedure
¤ 48:14 Judgment and appeal

CHAPTER 49. OBSTRUCTING THE
ADMINISTRATION OF LAW
¤ 49:1 Relevant statute
¤ 49:2 Introduction
¤ 49:3 Elements of o#ense
¤ 49:4 SentencingÑDirect and collateral consequences
¤ 49:5 Constitutional defenses
¤ 49:6 Grading of o#ense

CHAPTER 50. LEWDNESS
¤ 50:1 Applicable statute
¤ 50:2 Introduction
¤ 50:3 Elements of o#ense
¤ 50:4 Grading of lewdness
¤ 50:5 SentencingÑDirect and collateral consequences
¤ 50:6 ÑPractical considerations

PART XIV MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE
VIOLATIONS

CHAPTER 51. ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
¤ 51:1 Introduction
¤ 51:2 Statutes of limitation
¤ 51:3 Burden of proof
¤ 51:4 Penalty provisions
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§ 51:5 In general
§ 51:6 Maximum and minimum range of !nes
§ 51:7 Repeat o"enders
§ 51:8 Consequences of non-payment
§ 51:9 Expungement
§ 51:10 Merger of o"enses
§ 51:11 Preemption
§ 51:12 Underage drinking on private property
§ 51:13 Elements of o"ense
§ 51:14 Authorized punishment
§ 51:15 Exemptions under the statute
§ 51:16 Enforcement of ordinance
§ 51:17 Sample municipal ordinance for underage drinking
§ 51:18 Unconstitutional ordinance—Automatic purging of records—

Statute
§ 51:19 Purging records of conviction—In general
§ 51:20 Jeopardy and appeal

PART XV BOATING OFFENSES

CHAPTER 52. BOATING OFFENSES
§ 52:1 Governing statutes
§ 52:2 Introduction
§ 52:3 Public policy
§ 52:4 Intoxicated operation of a vessel—Elements of o"ense—In

general
§ 52:5 “Vessel” de!ned
§ 52:6 “Operate” de!ned
§ 52:7 “Waters of this State” de!ned
§ 52:8 Violation of statute—In general
§ 52:9 Under the In#uence
§ 52:10 Blood alcohol concentration of 0.08% or greater
§ 52:11 Allowing operation by a person under the in#uence
§ 52:12 Allowing operation by a person with a blood alcohol

concentration in excess of 0.08%
§ 52:13 Jurisdiction of court—Subject matter jurisdiction
§ 52:14 —Territorial jurisdiction—O"enses occurring on lakes
§ 52:15 — —O"enses occurring at sea
§ 52:16 — —O"enses occurring on rivers and bays
§ 52:17 —Jurisdiction over juveniles
§ 52:18 Authorized sanctions—Introduction
§ 52:19 —First o"ense—N.J.S.A. 12:7-46(a)(1)
§ 52:20 —Second o"ense—N.J.S.A. 12:7-46(a)(2)
§ 52:21 —Third or subsequent o"ense—N.J.S.A. 12:7-46(a)(3)
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§ 52:22 Other sentencing issues—10-Year step-down provision—
N.J.S.A. 12:7-46(b)

§ 52:23 Defendants who are less than 17 years old
§ 52:24 Other sentencing issues—Out-of-state licensees
§ 52:25 —Pretrial suspension of driving privileges—N.J.S.A. 12:7-82
§ 52:26 —Other suspensions of boating license
§ 52:27 Restoration fee
§ 52:28 Arrest of o!enders
§ 52:29 Implied consent
§ 52:30 Standard statement
§ 52:31 Chemical analysis of breath samples
§ 52:32 Refusal to submit to a breath test—Elements of o!ense
§ 52:33 Sentencing for refusal o!ense
§ 52:34 Refusal to submit to a breath test—Rehabilitation programs
§ 52:35 —Restoration fee
§ 52:36 Related boating o!enses—Introduction
§ 52:37 Operating a vessel after license suspension—N.J.S.A. 12:7-83
§ 52:38 Reckless operation of a vessel—N.J.S.A. 12:7-47
§ 52:39 Careless operation—N.J.S.A. 12:7-76
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